No. 57

AN ACT

Amending the act of May twenty-seven, one thousand eight hundred forty-one (Pamphlet Laws 400), entitled "An act relating to the Election of County Treasurers, and for other purposes," removing certain eligibility restrictions.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section three, act of May twenty-seven, section 3, act of one thousand eight hundred forty-one (Pamphlet Laws May 27, 1841, P. L. 400, 400), entitled "An act relating to the Election of County amended. Treasurers, and for other purposes," is amended to read :

Section 3. No judge, clerk, or prothonotary of any court, register of wills, recorder of deeds, county commissioner, or county auditor, shall be eligible to [election] serve as county treasurer, during their continuance in office. [nor shall any county commissioner, or county auditor be eligible until the expiration of one year next after the term for which they shall have been elected, nor shall any county treasurer serve in such office for more than two years, in any term of four years.]

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 23rd day of June, A. D. 1955.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 58

AN ACT

Amending the act of March twenty-four, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 109), entitled "An act relating to interstate cooperation; creating the Pennsylvania Commission on Interstate Cooperation, as well as committees on interstate cooperation of the Senate and of the House of Representatives; defining the powers and duties of said commission and of said committees; and imposing duties on the Governor and the Secretary of the Commonwealth," increasing the number of the Commission on Interstate Cooperation.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as *follows:

Section 1. Sections two, three and four, act of March twenty-four, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 109), entitled "An act relating to interstate cooperation; creating the Pennsylvania Commission on Interstate Cooperation, as well as committees on interstate cooperation of the Senate and of the

* "follow" in original.

Pennsylvania Commission on Interstate Cooperation.

Sections 2, 3 and 4, act of March 24, 1937, P. L. 109, amended March 10, 1949, P. L. 25, further amended.

Act effective immediately.